

ITEM NO.121

COURT NO.3

SECTION II-E

**S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A**  
**RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS****Criminal Appeal No(s). 1561/2014****ABDUL RAJIK****Appellant(s)****VERSUS****THE STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH****Respondent(s)****WITH****Crl.A. No. 1562/2014 (II-E)****Date : 16-04-2026 This appeal was called on for hearing today.****CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALOK ARADHE****For Appellant(s) : Mr. Saurabh Ajay Gupta, Adv.****Mr. T. Mahipal, AOR (Not Present)****For Respondent(s) :Mr. Rajan K Chaurasia, Adv.**  
**Mr. Anurag Singh, Adv.**  
**Ms. Mrinal Gopal Elker, AOR****UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following**  
**O R D E R**

1. In the Criminal Appeal filed by Govind (Criminal Appeal No.1562 of 2014), Mr. Saurabh Ajay Gupta, learned counsel has been appointed by the Supreme Court Legal Services Authority on intimation given to him today itself. In the main appeal filed by Abdul Rajik, Mr. T. Mahipal, is appearing but he is not present in Court. We request the Supreme Court Legal Services Authority to appoint Mr. Saurabh Ajay Gupta, learned counsel in this case also

who may argue the case.

2. Original record has been received. A soft copy of the original record be supplied to learned counsel for the parties to go through and make their submissions.

3. List on 20.05.2026

**(GULSHAN KUMAR ARORA)**  
**DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

**(NAND KISHOR)**  
**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**